International Accounting Standards (‘IAS’) and Interpretations as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (‘IASB’).

The Group has adopted the following standard and amendments for the annual reporting
period commencing 1st January 2023.

IFRS 17 ‘Insurance Contracts’
(effective from 1st January 2023)

The standard covers recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure for insurance
contracts and is applicable to the Group’s insurance businesses in Indonesia.  Prior to the
adoption of IFRS 17, profits were recognised in the profit and loss on initial recognition of
certain insurance contracts.  Under IFRS 17, all profits are recognised in the profit and loss
over the life of the contracts as insurance services are provided.  The adoption of IFRS 17
resulted in certain restatements to the Group’s financial statements.

The effect of adopting IFRS 17 on the consolidated profit and loss account for the year
ended 31st December 2022 was as follows:

(a) On the consolidated profit and loss account

As
previously

reported

 Adjustment
upon

adoption of
IFRS 17

Increase/
(decrease)

Restated

For the year ended 31st December 2022 US$m  US$m  US$m

Revenue 37,724  (228)  37,496

Net operating costs (33,961)  228  (33,733)

Change in fair value of investment
properties

(930)

-

(930)

Operating profit 2,833  -  2,833

Page 24

- more -

1. Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued)

(b) On the consolidated balance sheet

As
previously

reported

 Adjustment
upon

adoption of
IFRS 17

Increase/
(decrease)

Restated

At 31st December 2022 US$m  US$m  US$m

Assets

Intangible assets 2,528  (43)  2,485

Non-current debtors 3,222  47  3,269

Debtors 6,873  (74)  6,799

Total assets 89,148  (70)  89,078

Equity

Revenue and other reserves 28,727  24  28,751

Non-controlling interests 27,371  39  27,410

Total equity 56,197  63  56,260

Liabilities

Non-current creditors 191  9  200

Current tax liabilities 672  (1)  671

Current creditors 10,459  (141)  10,318

Total liabilities 32,951  (133)  32,818

Total equity and liabilities 89,148  (70)  89,078

The consolidated balance sheet on 1st January 2022 has not been presented, as the
impact of adoption of IFRS 17 is not significant.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies – Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice
Statement 2
(effective from 1st January 2023)

The amendments require entities to disclose material rather than significant accounting
policies.  The amendments define what is ‘material accounting policy information’ and
explain how to identify when accounting policy information is material.  Material accounting
policy information is information that, when considered together with other information